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Republic of the Philippines
SANDIGANBAYAN

Quezon City

PEOPLE OF THE
PHILIPPINES,

SB-l 7 -CRM-O 172-0173
For: Violation of Section 3 (e) of

R.A. No. 3019

SB-17-CRM-0174-0175
For: Violation of Section 3 (g) of

R.A. No. 3019

CASIMIRO M. YNARES, JR.,
et al.,

Present:
CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J.,
Chairperson,
FERNANDEZ, B. J. and
FERNANDEZ, S.J. 1 J.
Promulgated:

f\JlVOl'I?~ YJ ,7?J::rb
)[------------------------------------------------------------------------------------)[RESOLUTION

1. Accused Eduardo L. Torres and Danilo R. Rumbawa's
Joint Motion for Reconsideration dated September 15,2017;2

2. Accused Cecilia C. Almajose's Motionfor Reconsideration
dated September 18, 2017;3 ~ ~ ,

, J S,,,h J,n, T. F,rn,nd". nowCh'i'P,,"on of m, SixmDivi,&j> ilmm 'dliw O,d" N,. 314-2017 d,ted
September 13, 2017, is a signatory to the assailed Resolution.
2 p. 357, Volume II, Record
3 p. 379, id
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3. Accused Eugene Durusan, Victoria Olea and Virgilio R.
Esguerra's Joint Motionfor Reconsideration dated September 19,
2015.4 and,

4. Accused Casimiro M.Ynares and Romulo P. Arcilla, Jr.'s
Motion to Quash dated September 28,2017.5

Accused Torres, Rumbawa, Almajose, Durusan, Olea and
Esguerra seek a reconsideration of the Court's Resolution
promulgated on August 25, 2017,6 which denied for lack of
merit their respective: (1)Omnibus Motion to Quash For Judicial
Determination of Probable Cause} Deferment of the Issuance of
Warrant of Arrest and Suspension of Proceedings dated February
10,2017,7 (2) Omnibus Motion to Quash Information} for Judicial
Determination of Probable Cause} Deferment of the Issuance of
Warrant of Arrest and Suspension of Proceedings dated February
13, 2017;8 and (3) Omnibus Motion to Suspend Proceedings,
Judicial Determination of Probable Cause, Quashal of

. Information and Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of
Arrest dated February 13,2017.9

I.
ACCUSED TORRES AND RUMBAWA'S JOINT

MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION DATED
SEPTEMBER 15, 2017

Accused Torres and Rumbawa's joint motion for
reconsideration is anchored on the following arguments:

1. If the Honorable Court would apply the
decision of the Supreme Court in the case of People
vs. Sandiganbayan, Hernando B. Perez, et al,lO it
would arrive at the conclusion that there was
inordinate delay in this case. In fact, the Hono~

4 p. 405, id
5 p. 433, id
6 p. 59, id
7 pp. 398-524, Volume I, Record
8 pp. 835-962, id
9 pp. 556-798, id
10 712 SeRA 359 (2013)
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Court erred when it reckoned the counting of the
period when the case was pending in the Officeof the
Ombudsman from May 2, 2011, the date the Task.
Force Abono, Field Investigation Office filed the
Complaint instead of 2006, which is the date when
the Fact Finding Investigation Bureau of the Officeof
the Ombudsman started investigating the case.
Hence, the total period of inordinate delay is eight (8)
long years to resolve the case and the case must
perforce be dismissed for violation of the accused'
right to speedy disposition of cases. 11

2. The case should be dismissed and the
Informations should be quashed as the facts charged
do not constitute the offense of violation of Section 3
(g)of Republic Act (R.A.)No. 3019.12

3. Mere absence of a public bidding does not
automatically operate as a violation of the
Government Procurement ReformAct.13

II.
ACCUSED ALMAJOSE'S MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATIONDATED SEPTEMBER 18,
2017

Accused Almajose's Motion for Reconsideration is based on
the followingarguments:

1. From the several cases decided by the
Supreme Court, inordinate delay was made the basis
for the dismissal of the case in relation to the right of
the accused to a speedy disposition ofhisjher case.14

2. The case should be dismissed and the Informations
should be quashed as the facts charged do not
constitute an offense for violation of Section 3 (e)

~

:: pp. 1-2, Aceu"d T",,,, ,ud Rumb,=', j,i" M,Ii" j" P",,,,idff"km; pp. 357-358, Volum' II, R,w,d k
• p. 15, td; p. 370, td / - V

13 pp. 19-20, id; pp. 374-375, id
" P 1, Aceu"d Alm.;o" ,, M'Ii" fl' R,ro,,;d,,,,'i,,; p 379, id A
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and (g)ofR.A. No. 3019, as provided under Section
3 (a) of Rule 117 of the Rule of Court. 15

III.
ACCUSED EUGENE DURUSAN, VICTORIA OLEA
AND VIRGILIO R. ESGUERRA'S JOINT MOTION
FOR RECONSIDERATION DATED SEPTEMBER

19,2015

Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguerra likewise seek a
reconsideration of the Court's assailed Resolution based on the
following submissions:

1. The Court failed to consider the recent ruling
of the Honorable Supreme Court in the case of
People vs..Sandiganbayan, Hernando B. Perez, et
al.16 that as applied to this case, inordinate and
oppressive delay to resolve the case before the filing
of the Information against the accused to this
Honorable Court xxx warrants its dismissal for
violating the Constitutional rights of the accused
especially the right to speedy disposition of cases
against them. I?

3. The allegations in the Information do not
constitute the offense for violation of Section 3 (g) of
R.A. No. 3019.18

IV.
ACCUSED YNARES AND ARCILLA, JR.'S MOTION

TO QUASH DATED SEPTEMBER 28,2017

Accused Ynares and Arcilla, Jr. move to quash the
Informations in Criminal Cases No. SB-17-CRM-0172 and SB-
17-CRM-0173 allegedly because "the facts charged [therein] do

/7
IS p. 14, id; p. 392, id
16 supra
17 pp. 1-2, Accused Durusan, Olea and Esguerra's Joint Motion for Ret'onsideration; pp. 405-406, id
18 p. 2, id; p. 406, id
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not constitute an offense."19 According to them, there "was no
allegation in the Informations that [they] are public officers and
employees charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
concessions;"2o hence, they should not have been indicted for
the said crimes. They likewise claim that the subject
Informations" have been extinguishecf'21 because of the "failure
of the Office of the Ombudsman to immediately investigate,
conduct preliminarily investigation and resolve the issues
constitute the extinguishment of [their] criminalliability."22

THE PROSECUTION'S CONSOLIDATED
OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS FOR

RECONSIDERATION

In its Consolidated Opposition dated October 12,2017, the
prosecution asserts that the issues raised by the accused-
movants in their respective motions for reconsideration have
been "thoroughly discussed and passed upon" by the Court in
its assailed Resolution. 23 It likewise takes exception to the
invocation by the accused-movants of People vs.
Sandiganbayan, Hernando B. Perez in their respective
motions for reconsideration. According to the prosecution, the
"citation of the [said case] is misplaced as the facts in the said
case are not on all fours as the facts in the instant cases."24

THE PROSECUTION'S OPPOSITION RE MOTION
TO QUASH FILED BY ACCUSED YNARES AND

ARCILLA, JR. DATED OCTOBER 4, 201725

The prosecution asserts that accused Ynares and Arcilla,
Jr. "should seriously take note of the pronouncement of the
Supreme Courf'26 in Cruz vs. Sandiganbayan,27 where it was

"p. 1,Ace""" Yn,," 'nd Arrill" J,:, Mot;,. I'Qumh; p. 433, ;d ~
10 Par. 2, pp. 1-2, id; pp. 433-434, id
2\ p. 3, id; p. 435, id
22 Par. 9, p. 3, id; id
23 p. 1, Consolidated Opposition; p. 473, id
24 Par. 3, p. 2, id; p. 474, id
25 p. 441. id
26 Par. 2, p. 1, Opposition; p. 441, id
27 467 SeRA 52 (2007)
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held that a "prosecution for violation of Section 3 (e) of the Anti-
Graft Law will lie regardless of whether or not the accused public
officer is charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
concessions." With regard to the assertion of accused Ynares
and Arcilla, Jr. that the Informations charging them with the
crimes of violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No. 3019
should be dismissed because of inordinate delay, the
prosecution maintains that the Court already "exhaustively
addressed and passed upon the said issues in its Resolution
dated 25 August 2017. It would thus be a useless ritual and a
waste of time for the Honorable Court to iterate itself."28

After an assiduous evaluation of the arguments raised by
the accused-movants in their respective 'motions for
reconsideration and the opposition thereto of the prosecution,
the Court resolves to deny the same for reasons hereinafter
discussed.

11. The arguments raised by the
accused-movants in their
respective motions for
reconsideration and motion to
quash are mere rehash of the
arguments they previously raised
which were sufficiently passed
upon and addressed by the Court in
its assailed Resolution.

The accused-movants seek a reconsideration of the
assailed Resolution based on the following grounds: (1) there
was a violation of their right to speedy disposition of their cases
due to the purported inordinate delay which attended the fact-
finding investigation and preliminary investigation of their
cases before the Office of the Ombudsman [OMB], and (2) the
facts charged in the Infonnations charging them with the c~
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of violation of Sections 3 (e) and (g) of R.A. No. 3019, do not
constitute the said offenses.

Similarly, accused Ynares and Arcilla, Jr. seek to quash
the subject Informations on the ground that there was allegedly
a violation of their right to a speedy disposition of their cases.

Preliminarily, the Court takes note that accused Ynares
filed an Omnibus Motion 1. To Suspend Proceedings, 2. To Hold
in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest or, 3. To Quash
Information dated February 13, 2017.29 Also, accused Arcilla,
Jr. filed an Omnibus Motion 1. To Suspend Proceedings, 2. To
Hold in Abeyance the Issuance of Warrant of Arrest, or 3. To
Quash Information dated February 13, 2017.30 In the said
omnibus motions, they moved to quash the subject Informations
because of the alleged inordinate delay which led to the
purported violation of their right to a speedy disposition of their
cases. To be sure, these motions were among the motions
resolved by the Court in its assailed Resolution. Thus, the Court
shall treat the motion to quash as a motion for reconsideration
of the Court's impugned Resolution.

A plain reading of the accused-movants' arguments
relative to the purported violation of their right to a speedy
disposition of their case and the alleged insufficiency of the
allegations in the subject Informations shows that they are mere
rehash of the arguments they raised in their respective omnibus
motions. These issues were already squarely passed upon by
the Court in its assailed Resolution.31 Such being the case, it
behooves the accused-movants to persuade the Court that
certain findings or conclusions in the said resolution are
contrary to law. As it is, however, the subject motions for
reconsideration and motion to quash do not raise any new or
substantial legitimate ground or reason to justify the
reconsideration sought.32

Although it is true that a motion for reconsideration, by its
very nature, may tend to dwell on issues already resolved in the
decision sought to the reconsidered and that this should not be
an obstaclefor a reconsideration,the hard realityis that/7

29 pp. 525-555, Volume I, Record
~IIpp. 799-834, id
~l pp. 9-22 and 37-43, Assailed Resolution; pp. 67-80 and 95-101, Volume II, Record
~2 Please refer to Shangri-La International Hotel Management, Ltd. Vs. Developers Group of
Companies, Inc., 512 SeRA 143 (2007)
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accused-movants failed to raise matters substantially plausible
or compellingly persuasive to warrant their desired course of
action.33

The accused-movants belatedly invoke the teachings of the
Supreme Court in People vs. Sa~diganbayan, Hernando B.
Perez, et al,34 in claiming that the OMB violated their right to
a speedy disposition of their cases. They cite the said case in
claiming that the Court erred in reckoning the start of the delay
in May 2011, when the complaint was filed against the accused-
movants before the OMB instead of 2006, when the fact-finding
investigation relative to the complained .acts started.

The Court finds the accused-movants reliance on Perez
misplaced.

First. In invoking Perez, the accused-movants are
capitalizing on the fact that the fact-finding investigation and
preliminary investigation in the said case lasted for nearly five
(5) years and five (5) months. They claim that if the fact-finding
investigation conducted by the OMB relative to their case would
be taken into consideration, the latter government agency took
almost twelve (12) years in determining probable cause and the
filing of the Informations with this Court. To their mind, such
period of delay, which is much longer than the delay in Perez,
is already enough to warrant the dismissal of these cases based
on speedy trial grounds.

It is worthy to reiterate, however, that in determining
whether the right of an accused to a speedy disposition of his
case has been violated, a mere mathematical reckoning of the
time involved is clearly insufficient. 35 Particular regard must be
given to the facts and circumstances peculiar to each case. 36 In
fact, Corpuz vs. Sandiganbayan37 specifically instructs trial
courts to approach speedy trial cases on an ad hoc basis.

Indeed, the right to a speedy disposition of a case, like the
right to a speedy trial, is deemed violated only when the
proceeding is attended by vexatious, capricious, and oppressive
~:layS; or when unjustified postponements of the trial are as~

34 712 SCRA 359 (2013) r'
35 Socrates v. Sandiganbayan, 324 Phil. 151,170 (1996); Tal Lim v. Court of Appeals, 375 Phil. 971, 977
(1999)
36 Sandago v. Garchltorena, 228 SCRA 214, 221 (1993)
" 442 SeRA 294 (2004) 4
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for and secured, or when without cause or justifiable motive, a
long period of time is allowedto elapse without the party having
his case tried. Equally applicable is the balancing test used to
determine whether a defendant has been denied his right to a
speedy trial, or a speedy 'disposition of a case for that matter,
in which the conduct ofboth the prosecution and the defendant
are weighed.38

Applying the said jurisprudential precepts to these cases,
the accused-movants cannot tenably rely on Perez since the
surrounding circumstances of the said case are not on all fours
with these cases. In finding that the delay which attended the
fact-finding investigation and preliminary investigation in Perez
as vexatious, capricious and oppressive, the Supreme Court
held:

Was the delay on the part of the Office of the
Ombudsman vexatious, capricious, and oppressive?

The acts of the respondents that the Office of the
Ombudsman investigated had supposedly occurred in the
period from February 13,2001 to February 23,2001. Yet, the
criminal complaint came to be initiated only on November 25,
2002 when Ombudsman Marcelo requested PAGCto provide
his office with the documents relevant to the expose of Congo
Villarama. Subsequently, on December 23, 2002, Congo
Jimenez submitted his complaint-affidavit to the Office of the
Ombudsman. It was only on November 6, 2006, however,
when the Special Panel created to investigate CongoJimenez's
criminal complaint issued the Joint Resolution recommending
that the criminal informations be filed against the
respondents. Ombudsman Gutierrez approved the Joint
Resolution only on January 5, 2007. The Special Panel issued
the second Joint Resolution denying the respondents' motion
for reconsideration on January 25, 2008, and Ombudsman
Gutierrez approved this resolution only on April 15, 2008.
Ultimately, the informations charging the respondents with
four different crimes based on the complaint of CongoJimenez
were all filed on April 15, 2008, thereby leading to the
commencement of Criminal Case No. SB-08- CRM-0265 and
Criminal Case No. SB-08-CRM-0266. In sum, the fact-finding
investigation and preliminary investigation by the Officeof the
Ombudsman lasted nearly fiveyears and five mont~
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Notably, the said attendant circumstances in Perez are
not present in these cases. Unlike in Perez, which merely
involved four (4) named respondents who were allegedly
involved in bribery, robbery and violation of Section 3 of R.A.
No. 3019, these cases pertain to the purported purchase made
by the Province of Rizal of fifteen (15)units of irrigation pumps
and procurement of Bio Nature Liquid Fertilizers through direct
contracting. The subject purchases were allegedly done in
contravention of the mandatory requirements provided for
under R.A. No. 9184 and its Implementing Rules and
Regulations (IRR).Necessarily, in order to determine whether
there was indeed probable cause to indict the herein accused-
movants for the said crimes, the OMB needed to go over the
voluminous records of the Province ofRizal's BACrelating to the
said procurements.

Further, the herein accused-movants were charged in
connection with the alleged irregularities / anomalies committed
in the implementation of the Ginuntuang Masaganang Ani
(GMA)Program of the Department ofAgriculture (DA)under the
Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Act of 1997.39 The
purported anomalies / irregularities related to the
implementation of the said program involved numerous
transactions and were allegedly committed in the different
regions in the country.40 This, coupled by the fact that there
were numerous respondents who were required by the OMBto
answer the complaint (there were twenty-four [24] named
respondents, while only nine [9] filed their counter-affidavits),
shows that the disposition of the complaint could not have been
resolved with dispatch as ideally desired.

Second. Asimple perusal of the assailed Resolution shows
that the Court already took into consideration the alleged delay
which attended the fact-finding investigation of these cases.
Thus:

39 p. 1, ResolutIOn dated June 13,2014; p. 24, Volume I, Record
40 Par. 22, p. 9, Consolidated Opposition; p. 1005, id

Finally, accused Ynares and Arcilla claim that in
determining whether there is a violation of the said right, the
period covering the fact-finding investigation should likewise
be factored pursuant to the teachings of the Supreme Court
in Torres vs. Sandiganbayan. According to them, the fact-
finding investigation conducted by the TFA-FIO-OMB started
in 2006; hence, more than twelve (12) years had alr~

~~
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elapsed from the date of the commission of the alleged offense
and the filing of the Informations in Court.

The Court finds the accused-movants' reliance on the
aforesaid cases misplaced.41

Indeed, even if the time spent by the OMB in connection
with its fact-finding investigation were factored in determining
whether there was a violation of the accused-movants' right to
a speedy disposition of their cases, the Court would still arrive
at the same conclusion that there was no inordinate delay in
these cases. To reiterate, the delay which attended the fact-
finding investigation and preliminary investigation of the herein
accused-movants should not be a cause for an unfettered
abdication by the Court of its duty to try and determine the
controversy in these criminal cases. The protection under the
right to a speedy disposition of cases should not operate to
deprive the government of its inherent prerogative In
prosecuting criminal cases.42

11.An accused public official who is not
charged with the grant of licenses
or permits or other concession may
be validly indicted for the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No.
3019.

Accused Ynares and Arcilla, Jr. move to quash the
Informations in 8B-17 -CRM-O 172 and 8B-l 7 -CRM-O 173 which
charge them with the crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019. According to them, there "was no allegation in the
Informations that accused Ynares and Arcilla are public officers
and employees charged with the grant of licenses or permits or
other concessions. The law expressly states that Section 3 (e)
shall apply to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses orpermits or other
concessions. "4~

" p, 17. Ami,d R",I.6,",", 75. VoL II~nl d
~2 Braza vs. Sandiganbayan, 691 seRA 471 (2013)
~3 Par. 2, pp. 1-2, Motion to Quash; pp. 433-434, Volume II, Record
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The Court finds the aforesaid arguments devoid of merit.

As stated above, accused Ynares already filed an Omnibus
Motion 1. To Suspend Proceedings) 2. To Hold in Abeyance the
Issuance of Warrant of Arrest or) 3. To Quash Information dated
February 13, 2017. Also, accused Arcilla, Jr. filed an Omnibus
Motion 1. To Suspend Proceedings) 2. To Hold in Abeyance the
Issuance of Warrant of Arrest) or 3. To Quash Information dated
February 13,2017. Considering that they already filed motions
to quash the Informations, they ought to have included therein
all their available defenses conformably with the mandatory
requirements of Section 9, Rule 117 of the Rules of Court, to
wit:

Section 9. Failure to move to quash or to allege any
ground therefor. - The failure of the accused to assert any
ground of a motion to quash before he pleads to the
complaint or information, either because he did not file a
motion to quash or failed to allege the same in said motion,
shall be deemed a waiver of any objections except those
based on the grounds provided for in paragraphs (a), (b), (g),
and (i)of section 3 of this Rule.

To be sure, accused Ynares and Arcilla, Jr.'s defense that
they are allegedly not "public officers and employees charged
with the grant of licenses orpermits or other concessions))) is not
among the four (4)grounds which are not deemed waived under
Section 9, Rule 117 of the Rules of Court; hence, they are
already barred from raising the said defense in their subject
motion to quash.

At any rate, even if the Court glossed over the said error,
there is still no valid reason to quash the subject Informations.
It is now firmly settled that Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 is
applicable to any public officer or employee although the latter
is not connected with government offices or corporations
charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
concessions. The teachings of the Supreme Court in Consigna
vs. People,44 illumine:

Given the above disquisition, it becomes superfluous to
dwell further on the issue raised by petitioner that Sec. 3(e./7

~ 720 seRA 3S0 (2014) ~ 4
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applies only to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or other
concessions. Nonetheless, to finally settle the issue, the
last sentence of the said provision is not a restrictive
requirement which limits the application or extent of its
coverage. This has long been settled in our ruling in
Mejorada v. Sandiganbayan, where we categorically
declared that a prosecution forviolation of Sec. 3(e) of the
Anti-Graft Law will lie regardless of whether or not the
accused public officer is "charged with the grant of
licenses or permits or other concessions." Quoted
hereunder is an excerpt from Mejorada:

Section 3 cited above enumerates in eleven
subsections the corrupt practices of any public
officers (sic) declared unlawful. Its reference to
"any public officer" is without distinction or
qualification and it specifies the acts declared
unlawful. We agree with the view adopted by
the Solicitor General that the last sentence of
paragraph [Section 3] (e) is intended to make
clear the inclusion of officers and employees
of officers (sic) or government corporations
which, under the ordinary concept of "public
officers"may not come within the term. It is a
strained construction of the provision to read
it as applying exclusively to public officers
charged with the duty of granting licenses or
permits or other concessions. (Emphasis and
underscoring supplied)

The above pronouncement was reiterated in Cruz v.
Sandiganbayan, where the Court affirmed the Mejorada
ruling that finally puts to rest any erroneous
interpretation of the last sentence of Sec. 3(e) of the Anti-
GraftLaw.45

WHEREFORE, the Court DENIES the following motions
for lack of merit:

1. Accused Eduardo L. Torres and Danilo R. Rumbawa's
Joint Motion for Reconsideration dated September 15,2017;

2. Accused Cecilia C. Almajose's Motion for Reconsideration
dated September 18,20r

f1)
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3. Accused Eugene Durusan, Victoria Olea and Virgilio R.
Esguerra's Joint Motionfor Reconsideration dated September 19,
2015; and

4. Accused Casimiro M. Ynares and Romulo P. Arcilla, Jr.'s
Motion to Quash dated September 28,2017.

SO ORDERED.
Quezon City, Philippines

ANET. ANDEZ
Associate Justice


